including in both civilian and military leadership. Reflecting on the importance of HBCUs 

historically, Oliver and colleagues (1996) stated that: 

HBCUs have been a pathway in fostering educational, economic, cultural, civilian and  

military leadership to the fabric of our society. With over one hundred fifty-nine (159) 

years through adversities, this community of institutions, still are a viable beacon of the 

American system of higher education. 

Throughout our societal growth, the major portion of prominent Black Americans 

in leadership capacities in the military and civilian arena have been HBCU graduates.